

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,
Petitioner,

v.

CARLOS DEL TORO, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael R. Dreeben
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Melissa C. Cassel
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Stephen I. Vladeck
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Eugene R. Fidell
FELDESMAN TUCKER
LEIFER FIDELL LLP
1129 20th Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Framework	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important—And Directly Affects More Than Two Million Veterans	13
B. The Lower Courts’ Divergent Rationales Underscore The Need For This Court’s Resolution— Both Independently And Together	19
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: District of Columbia Circuit Opinion (Aug. 2, 2022)	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion and Order (Nov. 20, 2020).....	47a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing (Dec. 20, 2022)	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	13
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992).....	5
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944).....	23
<i>Bradley v. Arthur</i> , Barn. & C. 292 (K.B. 1825).....	27
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	7
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	5
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921).....	22
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959).....	30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	30
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	6, 20
<i>Murphy v. Garrett</i> , 29 M.J. 469 (C.M.A. 1990).....	15, 21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	32
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	5, 18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	6, 11, 20, 21
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	7
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	2, 6, 12, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 142 S. Ct. 711 (2021).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 81 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2021)	3, 4, 9, 23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 24 M.J. 18 (C.M.A. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 78 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 2017 WL 5712245 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 28, 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 78 M.J. 107 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Lwin</i> , 42 M.J. 279 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	30
<i>Wallace v. Chafee</i> , 451 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1971).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	1, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	1, 8, 10

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(4)	4
10 U.S.C. § 688(b).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 750	4
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(2)	22
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(3)	15
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(4)	2, 5, 14
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(6)	2, 5, 14
10 U.S.C. § 825(e)(2)	6
10 U.S.C. § 852(a)(3)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 888	2, 5, 11
10 U.S.C. § 6406(a).....	29
10 U.S.C. § 8330(c)(1).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 8333(a).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 8385(a).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 10101	4
18 U.S.C. § 3005	6
18 U.S.C. § 3261(d)(1)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(i)	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3).....	3, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Geo. 2 c. 5.....	25
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	26
AD HOC COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE UCMJ, REPORT TO THE HONORABLE WILBER M. BRUCKER (1960)	16
Chrissy Clark, <i>Active Duty, Retired Naval Intelligence Members Told They Cannot 'Disrespect' Biden over Afghanistan Debacle</i> , DailyWire.com, Aug. 27, 2021	18
Dep't of Def. Directive 5500.7-R, Joint Ethics Regulation (Aug. 30, 1993)	5
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1215.06, <i>Uniform Reserve, Training, and Retirement Categories for the Reserve Components</i> (Mar. 11, 2014).....	16
Dep't of Def., <i>Defense Manpower Profile Report for Fiscal Year 2023</i> (2022).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dep't of Def., <i>Military Retirees and Survivors by Congressional District</i> (2022)	14
Dep't of Def., <i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2015</i> (2016)	17
Dep't of Def. Instruction 1352.01 (2016)	16
Donie O'Sullivan, <i>Flynn Says He Didn't Endorse Myanmar-Style Coup</i> , CNN.com, June 1, 2021	18
HARRIS PRENDERGAST, <i>THE LAW RELATING TO OFFICERS IN THE ARMY</i> (1855)	27
Kenneth R. Bowling, <i>New Light on the Philadelphia Mutiny of 1783: Federal-State Confrontation at the Close of the War for Independence</i> , 101 Pa. Mag. Hist. & Biog. 419 (1977)	28
Marc J. Emond, <i>Can Grandpa Really be Court-Martialed? The Constitutionality of Imposing Military Law upon Retired Personnel</i> (2022) (LL.M. dissertation, U.S. Army JAG Legal Ctr. & Sch.)	25
Marine Corps Order 1001R.1L, <i>Marine Corps Reserve Administrative Management Manual</i> (Mar. 25, 2018)	4
Marine Corps Order 1900.16, <i>Marine Corps Separation and Retirement Manual</i> (Feb. 15, 2019)	5
Marine Corps Order 6100.13A, <i>Marine Corps Physical Fitness and Combat Fitness Tests</i> (Feb. 23, 2021)	4
SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1755)	29
